Nov. 1977 Spec. Sess. Assembly Bill 3

Date published: December 19, 1977

CHAPTER 194, Laws of 1977

AN ACT to amend 48.31 (4) (a) and 48.58 (2) (a) and (b) of the statutes, relating to shelter care reimbursement.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 48.31 (4) (a) of the statutes, as created by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is amended to read:

48.31 (4) (a) A On or after July 1, 1978, a county shall be reimbursed by the state for 50% of the per capita cost of care of the children who are in a shelter care facility. Reimbursement shall be limited to the first 20 days of care per episode and shall not exceed \$15 per day. Payments shall be made from the appropriation under s. 20.435 (4) (dj).

SECTION 2. 48.58 (2) (a) and (b) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1977, are amended to read:

- 48.58 (2) (a) Reimbursement under sub. (1) (c) shall be limited to the first 30 days of care. Allowable cost shall be determined according to s. 46.037. Payment shall be made from the appropriation under s. 20.435 (4) (b). For fiscal year 1977-78, reimbursement under sub. (1) (d) shall follow the policy of reimbursement outlined for sub. (1) (c).
- (b) Reimbursement On or after July 1, 1978, reimbursement under sub. (1) (d) shall be limited to the first 20 days of care per episode and shall not exceed \$15 per day. Payment shall be made from the appropriation under s. 20.435 (4) (dj).